

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 223/2022**

Veena Rani

..... Petitioner(s)/ Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Umar Javed, Advocate vice  
Mr. Sachin Gupta, Advocate

**vs**

UT of J&K and Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Saliqa Sheikh, Advocate vice  
Mr. Raman Sharma, AAG

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**20.05.2026**

- 01.** Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that petitions preferred by co-accused, arising out of the impugned complaint, have been assigned to a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court and it shall be appropriate if all the matters are clubbed and considered together to avoid conflicting decisions.
- 02.** Registry to list the present petition along with CRMC No. 364/2016 and CRMC No. 15/2017 before appropriate bench after having instructions from the Lord Chief Justice.
- 03.** Meanwhile, interim direction, if any, shall continue.

**(Rajesh Sekhri)**  
**Judge**

**Jammu**  
20.05.2026  
*Riya Kochhar*